

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY and  
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET  
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

*Petitioners,*

versus

GEORGE W. DAVIS and CATHERINE V. DAVIS,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Kentucky Court Of Appeals**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION**

---

---

CHARLES R. WATKINS  
FUTTERMAN HOWARD WATKINS  
WYLIE & ASHLEY, CHTD.  
122 S. Michigan Avenue  
Suite 1800  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
M. STEPHEN DAMPIER  
P.O. Box 963  
Montrose, Alabama 36559

\*DAVID J. GUIN  
TAMMY MCCLENDON STOKES  
DONALDSON & GUIN, LLC  
505 20th Street North  
Suite 1000  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
(205) 226-2282  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Counterstatement of the Case .....	1
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	2
I. The Kentucky Court of Appeals' Decision Is Wholly Inconsistent with this Court's Exten- sive Commerce Clause Precedent.....	3
A. The Kentucky Court of Appeals' Decision Is Consistent with the Commerce Clause's Prohibition Against Discriminatory Taxes ...	3
B. The Kentucky Court of Appeals' Decision, Consistent with this Court's Precedent, Found No Valid Justification for Ken- tucky's Discriminatory Tax .....	7
1. Economic Protectionism Is Not a Valid Justification for Discrimination.....	8
2. The Petitioners' Proffered Financial Implications of the Kentucky Court of Appeals' Decision Are Both Unsup- ported and Incorrect, Providing No Valid Justification for Their Discrimi- natory Tax Scheme .....	9
C. Actions of Market Regulators Are Not Ex- empt from the Commerce Clause .....	11
D. The Kentucky Court of Appeals, Consis- tent with this Court's Precedent, Properly Held the State's Powers of Taxation Sub- ject to the Commerce Clause.....	14
E. The Kentucky Court of Appeals' Decision Does Not Contravene the Tenth Amend- ment .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Petition Is Premature .....	18
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	15, 16
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	5, 6, 14
<i>C&amp;A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	16
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , Maine, 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	2, 12, 16, 19
<i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992) .....	3, 5, 8, 17
<i>Davis v. Department of Revenue of the Finance and Administration Cabinet, et al.</i> , 197 S.W. 2d 557 (Ky. Ct. App. 2006).....	1
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	12
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944) .....	14
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	5, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Oregon Waste System v. Department of Environ- mental Quality of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	7, 17
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	15
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000) .....	17
<i>St. Ledger v. Commonwealth of Kentucky, Revenue Cabinet</i> , 912 S.W. 2d 34 (Ky. 1995), <i>vacated on other grds.</i> , 517 U.S. 1206 (1996) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shaper v. Tracy</i> , 647 N.E. 2d 550 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....	2, 13, 14, 18
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	18
<i>South-Central Timber Development v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	12
<i>Walling v. People</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886).....	12
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	16
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
KRS 141.010(10).....	1
Ky. Const. § 171.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Cole, C. Steven, <i>et al.</i> , “The Capitalization of the State Tax Exemption Benefit in Municipal Bond Yields,” 7 J. Fin. and Strategic Decisions 67 (Summer 1994).....	9, 10
Jerome R. Hellerstein and Walter Hellerstein, STATE TAXATION (3d ed. 2001).....	7
